�Honorable Michael F. Bolin

Probate Judge

Probate Court of Jefferson County

716 Richard Arrington Jr. Boulevard North

Birmingham, Alabama  35203



Probate Courts – Recordation of Instruments – Courthouses – Real Property



Only the real property documents enumerated in section 35-4-62(b) of the Code of Alabama may be filed in either the Birmingham or Bessemer Divisions.  The documents may be filed in any courthouse annex having probate court offices that record conveyances, electronically store and index them, and provide for their retrieval there and at any other courthouse or annex having the same capability.



Dear Judge Bolin:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.





QUESTIONS



	1.	May all documents “conveying or affecting an interest in real property” be recorded in either the Birmingham or Bessemer Divisions under section 35-4-62(b) of the Code of Ala�bama?



	2.	If so, would provisions have to be made to electronically store plat maps in the courthouses of both divisions?

	

	3. May the requisite documents be recorded at any courthouse annex?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	This Office understands that conveyances of real property are recorded in Jefferson County only in the courthouses in the Birmingham and Bessemer Divisions.  Both courthouses electronically store and index them, and they can be retrieved in either location.  Your request states that, although there are several courthouse annexes in the county, they do not contain any probate court offices.  You further state that there are many other documents that convey or affect an interest in real property that are not listed in section 35-4-62(b) of the Code of Alabama, such as mortgage satisfactions, assignments and amendments, restrictive cove�nants, and plat maps.  The courthouses lack the technology to electroni�cally store maps.



	Section 35-4-62 provides for the recording of conveyances of real property.  Act 2004-628 amended this section, designating the language in the section before the amendment subsection (a), with minor changes, and adding subsection (b) as follows:



	(a) Conveyances of real property shall be recorded in the county in which the property is situated.



	(b) A deed, mortgage, certificate of judg�ment, state or federal tax lien, lis pendens, or financing statement filed pursuant to Article 9A (commencing with Section 7-9A-101) of Title 7, conveying or affecting an interest in real prop�erty in counties divided into divisions, in coun�ties that maintain more than one courthouse, or in counties that maintain one or more courthouse annexes, may be recorded in either division of the county, in any courthouse located within the county, or in any courthouse annex located within the county when conveyances of real property recorded within the county are elec�tronically stored and indexed so that retrieval of all recordings, after August 1, 2004, may be accomplished from any courthouse or courthouse annex within the county.



Ala. Code § 35-4-62 (2004) (emphasis added).



	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning; and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Prop�erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370 (Ala. 1994).  The fundamental rule of construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Ex parte Ala. Dept. of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, 840 So. 2d 863 (Ala. 2002); Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719 (Ala. 1993).  “The court looks for the legislative intent in the language of the act; that language may be explained; it cannot be detracted from or added to.”  Ala.  Indus. Bank v. State ex rel Avinger, 286 Ala. 59, 62, 237 So. 2d 108, 110 (1970); May v. Head, 210 Ala. 112, 96 So. 869 (1923).  Where a statutory pronouncement is distinct and unequivocal, there remains no room for judicial construc�tion, and the clearly expressed intent of the Legislature must be given effect.  Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956 (Ala. 1985); Dumas Bros. Mfg. Co. v. S. Guar. Ins. Co., 431 So. 2d 534 (Ala. 1983).



	Section 35-4-62(b) limits its scope to the documents enumerated.  The language, “conveying or affecting an interest in real property,” merely qualifies the specific documents listed.  The Legislature could have stated “or any other document conveying . . . .”  It did not.  In light of the answer to your first question, the answer to your second question is moot.  



	Regarding your third question, section 35-4-62(b) does not mandate that, in counties with multiple courthouses (by virtue of divisions or one or more courthouses or courthouse annexes), the enumerated documents be accepted for recording at every location.  The language, “when con�veyances of real property recorded within the county are electronically stored and indexed so that retrieval of all recordings . . . may be accom�plished from any courthouse or courthouse annex within the county,” limits its application to locations having probate court offices that record conveyances, electronically store and index them, and provide for their retrieval there or at any other location having the same capability.  Because the annexes in Jefferson County do not even have probate court offices, much less meet the other requirements, the documents cannot be recorded there.





CONCLUSION



	Only the real property documents enumerated in section 35-4-62(b) of the Code of Alabama may be filed in either the Birmingham or Bessemer Divisions.  The documents may be filed in any courthouse annex having probate court offices that record conveyances, electronically store and index them, and provide for their retrieval there and at any other courthouse or annex having the same capability.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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